

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
SUPREME CASE NO. 20170332
DICKEY COUNTY CASE NO. 2012-PR-00011

| | | |
|--|---|---|
| In the Matter of the Estate of Delbert G. Moore, Deceased |) | |
| |) | |
| Charles Minard, individually and as Personal Representative of the Estate of Delbert G. Moore, deceased, |) | |
| |) | |
| Petitioner and Appellant, |) | BRIEF OF APPELLEES DONALD B. MOORE, SCOTT MOORE, AND GLENN W. MOORE & SONS |
| v. |) | |
| |) | |
| Donald B. Moore, Terry Minard, Candice Eberhart, and Scott Moore, |) | |
| |) | |
| Respondents and Appellees, |) | |
| and |) | |
| |) | |
| Glenn W. Moore & Sons, |) | |
| |) | |
| Claimant and Appellee. |) | |

APPEAL FROM THE JULY 5, 2017 JUDGMENT BY THE DICKEY COUNTY DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT, THE HONORABLE JOHN E. GREENWOOD, PRESIDING

David J. Smith #06610
dsmith@smithporsborg.com
Tyler J. Malm #07575
tmalm@smithporsborg.com
Smith Porsborg Schweigert
Armstrong Moldenhauer & Smith
122 East Broadway Avenue
P.O. Box 460
Bismarck, ND 58502-0460
(701) 258-0630
Attorneys for Appellees Donald B. Moore, Scott Moore, and Glenn W. Moore & Sons

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of Issues..... Page 1

Statement of Facts.....¶ 1

Law and Argument

I. The district court correctly determined the Estate of Delbert Moore is not entitled to rental income from the Glenn W. Moore & Sons Partnership.....¶ 12

 A. The district court’s factual findings regarding the Estate’s rental claim are not clearly erroneous.....¶ 13

 B. The Estate cannot establish the required elements of unjust enrichment.....¶ 20

Conclusion.....¶ 26

Certificate of Service.....¶ 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Border Res., LLC v. Irish Oil & Gas, Inc., 2015 ND 238, ¶ 14, 869 N.W.2d 758.....¶ 13

Charles Minard et al. v. Donald B. Moore et al., Dickey County Case No. 11-2012-CV-00076.....¶¶ 6, 8, 17

Charles Minard et al. v. Donald Moore et al., Dickey County Case No. 11-2018-CV-00018.....¶ 11

Erickson v. Brown, 2012 ND 43, ¶ 25, 813 N.W.2d 531.....¶ 20

In re Estate of Johnson, 2015 ND 110, ¶ 20, 863 N.W.2d 215..... ¶ 13

Lochthowe v. C.F. Peterson Estate, 2005 ND 40, ¶ 10, 692 N.W.2d 120.....¶¶ 20, 24

Statutes and Court Rules:

N.D.C.C. § 45-13-03.....¶ 25

N.D.C.C. § 45-18-01(7)(a).....¶ 25

N.D.C.C. § 45-19-01(2).....¶ 25
